
Circuit of the Americas
April 23 -26

GT4 Decision No. 1 - Unregistered Driver

The Stewards, having received a report from the Race Director, have considered the following matter and determine the
following:

Competitor: OGH Motorsports

Fact: Car #5 participated in the Test Session Driven by a non-registered and unlicensed Driver.

Decision: A fine of $10,000.

Reason:
Following inquiry, the authorized Team Representative for Car #5 appeared before the Race Director and admitted that a
non-registered had operated the car during the Test Session, notwithstanding that:

a) The Driver was not named on the Official Entry List as a nominated Driver for the car, contrary to Article 9.7(g);

b) The Driver had not completed the mandatory Driver Checks set out in Article 16.3, including submission of an SRO
Driver's License application, a copy of a valid FIA International Grade C (or equivalent) license with current medical
certificate, ASN authorization to compete, certificate of completion of the Sean Edwards Foundation test, signed Pirelli
Waiver, and XLNTbrain Baseline Concussion Test; and

c) No written consent of the Stewards had been sought or granted under Article 8.2(c) authorizing an additional Driver to
drive the car.

The Competitor is reminded of his right of appeal (Sporting Regulations Article 18) except where the penalties are not
susceptible to appeal (Articles 18.3 & 18.4 of the Sporting Regulations)
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